# INTERNAL CONTROL EVALUATION CHECKLIST NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT BRANCH OPERATIONS, CONSTRUCTION AND READINESS DIVISION

This checklist was developed to assist Major Subordinate Commands and District Commands in evaluating key management controls in the following program areas of the Natural Resources Management Branch:

<u>Program</u>	Engineer Regulation (ER)	<u>Page</u>
Recreation Management	ER 1130-2-550, Chapter 2	2
Visitor Assistance	ER 1130-2-550, Chapter 6	7
Uniforms for NRM Staff	ER 1130-2-550, Chapter 8	12
Recreation Use Fees	ER 1130-2-550, Chapter 9	14
Natural Resources Stewardship	ER 1130-2-540, Chapter 2	16
Pest Control Program for CW	ER 1130-2-540, Chapter 3	18
FS Pest Suppression Assistance	ER 1130-2-540, Chapter 4	20
COE Volunteer Program	ER 1130-2-500, Chapter 10	21
Aquatic Plant Control Program	ER 1130-2-500, Chapter 14	23

Internal Control test questions are keyed specifically to the requirements of the above Engineer Regulations (ER) and ER paragraph citations are identified where applicable. Associated Engineer Pamphlet (EP) language should also be reviewed to ascertain full compliance of each test question.

**FUNCTION.** Natural Resources Management Program, Civil Works Operations, Construction and Readiness Division.

**PURPOSE.** To assist Natural Resources Management elements in USACE, Major Subordinate Commands, District Commands and Operation Projects in evaluating various key management controls in the **Outdoor Recreation, Natural Resource/Environment Stewardship, and Work Management Functions** at Water Resources Development Projects. It is not intended to cover all controls.

**INSTRUCTIONS.** Become throughly familiar with the contents of ER/EP 1130-2-550, Chapters 2, 6, 8, and 9; ER/EP 1130-2-540, Chapters 2, 3, 4; and ER/EP 1130-2-500, Chapters 10, 14.

# Recreation Management, ER 1130-2-550, Chapter 2

Resources Ma	ms and activiti magement (NR 00, Chapter 2, 1	M) Mission Sta	mented within the framework of the Corps Natural atement and Recreation Program Objectives?
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
Federal, state,	and local agen	cies, quasi-pub	e project being managed in cooperation with other elic organizations and the private sector supplemented cost sharing programs? (para 2-2.b.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
	ster plan and op Chapter 3? (pa		agement plan been developed in accordance with ER
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
			able on a first-come, first serve basis except where rams are in place? (para 2-2.d.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
	ander and is it		being permitted only at areas designated by the 14-day limit during any 30 consecutive-day period?
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA

6. Are Corps-operated beaches and concentrated swimming areas being maintained in a

physically safe (para 2-2.d.(4)		manner in acco	rdance with Engineer Manual 1110-1-400?
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
insure that a w	disciplinary resoluted range of teces? (para 2-2	chnical experti	proach to project personnel hiring being executed to se is present to effectively manage the full range of
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
personnel in a	ccordance with		ression opportunities been provided to all NRM areer Development Guide for Natural Resources
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
			mpliance with state and local laws and only at nary purpose of the business? (para 2-2.g. (1))
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
	need to restrict		00 visitor hours, has a project assessment been made apprion/possession in all or a portion of the project?
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
Federal buildi	ngs and lands i		e accessible to minors) been removed from all property to government agencies, private
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA

12. Has gambling, including state-sponsored lotteries, been prohibited on all Corps-operated and

		ce, such as raffles). (para 2-2.i	les, games or sporting events if permissible by state .)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
	ordance with E		ned to increase public awareness, involvement and Chapter 4, Interpretive Services and Outreach
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
			n been established in accordance with EP 310-1-6a al? (para 2-2.k.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
15. Are lifegu	ard services be	eing provided at	t Corps-administered public use areas? (para 2-2.n.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
			ty and Health Requirements Manual, being applied d disposals of timber? (para 2-2.o.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
	ilities and equi para 2-2.o.)	pment comply	with Occupational Safety and Health Administration
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA

leased premises? (Note: Special Use permits may be issued to nonprofit organizations to

18. Has a member of the project staff been appointed as the project safety officer and has the

officer developed plans and programs to carry out the provisions of EM 385-1-1 including the presentation of safety education programs to project personnel? (para 2-2.o.(1))
Response: YES NO NA Remarks:
19. Is proper safety equipment being maintained in public-use areas and have restricted areas been properly marked by appropriate buoys, signs, markers and barricades in accordance with EP 1130-2-550, Chapter 2, paragraph 2-4 b? (para 2-2.n.& o.)
Response: YES NO NA Remarks:
20. Have water safety councils been established and have project personnel been developing, promoting and maintaining a public interest in safety through water safety campaigns/programs and by participating in other local water safety education opportunities? (para 2-2.o.(2))
Response: YES NO NA Remarks:
21. Have commercial telephones been provided in public use areas? (para 2-2.o.(3))
Response: YES NO NA Remarks:
22. Have adequate security lights been provided at all Corps managed boat launching ramps or when electrical service is not readable available, are reflective signs and markings installed to identify ramp location? (para 2-2.o.(4))
Response: YES NO NA Remarks:
23. Are unattended Corps-managed day-use areas closed at night (or other alternatives taken) where necessary to provide adequate visitor safety and resource protection? (para 2-2.o.(5))
Response: YES NO NA Remarks:

	ject fee project iner? (para 2-2		perly surveyed and monumented in a clear and
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
have waivers	of all claims fo	r compensation	l agreement with responsible fire organization (s) and a for any loses, damage personal injury or death been ts? (para 2-2.v.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
			scept for public roads maintained by another outgrantees)? (para 2-2.w.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
See also EP 1	130-2-550 Ch	anter 2 Recrea	tion Management for further program guidance

## Visitor Assistance Program, ER 1130-2-550, Chapter 6.

				nented according with the (ER 1130-2-550, Chapter 6)
Response: YEREMARKS:	ES	NO	NA	
enforcer with full	l citation auth	ority of 36 CF	R Chapter III, Part 32	defined role (a regulation 7 (Title 36) and available use d unarmed self defense)?
Response: YER Remarks:	ES	NO	NA	
enforcing state ar their property, co	nd local laws, anducting hot ickes, etc.), o	physically despursuits again being deputize	taining, arresting, sear st alleged violators, ca	ncluding such activities as ch or seizing individuals or crying weapons (firearms, ent agent while on duty or
Response: YI Remarks:	ES	NO	NA	
			employed in response ten citations? (para 6-	to visitor problems as evidence -2.f.)
Response: YEREMARKS:	ES	NO	NA	
			, as identified in EP 11 problems? (para 6-2.	30-2-550, been employed f.)
Response: YIR Remarks:	ES	NO	NA	

6. Has a forfeiture schedule in accordance with EP 1130-2-550, Chapter 6, para 6-3.i. been

established wi	th the applicab	ole Districts Co	urts and Central Violations Bureaus? (para 6-2.f.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
	sitor assistance Authority to Is		no enforce Title 36 been issued an ENG 5036-R, (para 6-2.g.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
	QUSACE prop		onnel been properly trained and certified for citation ed Visitor Assistance Courses within two years of
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
			receiving the same VA training (including medical 03) provided to permanent rangers? (para 6-2.g.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
10. Has a Div HQUSACE?		evel Citation A	uthority Course been developed and approved by
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
	vision/District l imely basis? (		Course been developed and are rangers receiving this
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
12. Are range employment?		hours of perso	onal protection training within two years of

Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
			cal and other training necessary to safely and ? (para 6-2.g.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
14. Are Law accordance w	Enforcement A ith ER 1130-2-	greements bein 550, Chapter 7	ng used to the the maximum extent practical in (para 6-2.i.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
	fire, and rescue		g maintained with Federal, state, and local law der to provide maximum visitor assistance to the
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
16. Are visito 1130-2-550, C	or assistance pe Chapter 8 and is	rsonnel wearing this requirement	g the proper uniform and badge as authorized in ER ent identified in their TAPES? (para 6-2.k.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
17. Are all ba (para 6-2.k.)	adges properly	accounted for u	under an appropriate property management system?
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA

18. Are all visitor assistance vehicles identified with the proper color and markings (color *white* as per Recreation Policy Letter 94-01) and are they equipped with the proper communication and safety equipment as identified in EP 1130-2-550, Chapter 6, paragraph 6-7 & 6-8? (para 6-2.1.)

Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA		
19. Are pern external grill	nanently mou -mounted lig	unted light bars hts being used	or conspicuous on any Corps ve	-located public address sysehicle? (para 6-2.l.)	tem, siren or
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA		
understandin interpretive/o	g/support of outreach prog	the visitor assi	stance program copies of Title 3	mplemented to ensure visito to include news releases, 6 being made available to t	
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA		
				ens being carried out approcreation Policy Letter 97-0.	
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA		
with the loca	1 U.S. Magis	trates and U.S.	Attorney's office	, Chapter 6, para 6-3.i. beinces and are specific procedue at the project offices?	ng maintained ures or
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA		

23. Are statistical data on citations and Title 18 cases and other database reporting requirements under "LAW\_ENF" being reported in the Natural Resource Management System in accordance with EP 1130-2-550, Chapter 6, para 6-15?

Response:	YES	NO	NA
Remarks:			

See also **EP** 1130-2-550, Chapter 6, Visitor Assistance Program for further program guidance.

## Uniforms for Natural Resource Mgmt Program Staff, ER 1130-2-550, Chapter 8

1. Are authorized personnel wearing 550, Chapter 8? (ER 1130-2-550,		m in accordance with ER/EP 1130-2-2 b.)
Response: YES NO_ Remarks:	NA	
		inprescribed articles or accessories of ect for the individual and the agency?
Response: YES NO_ Remarks:	NA	
3. Are employees wearing unauthor Class and/or from other uniform program or from other outside sour	ograms such as the Ope	rations and Maintenance uniform
Response: YES NO_ Remarks:	NA	
4. Has an ENG Form 4891-R beer authorized employee and have the been designated? (para 8-2.e.)		the uniform contractor) for each ass and associated allowance category
Response: YES NO_ Remarks:	NA	
	programs along with the	uty assignments of boat-beach-bike e authorized head and foot wear in
Response: YES NO_ Remarks:	NA	

6. Is the proper wearing of the uniform a condition of employment and a performance evaluation

element for all p	ersonnel requ	ired to wear th	e unitorm?	(para 8-2.1.)		
Response: Y Remarks:	'ES	NO	NA			
7. Has a district required contrac authorized allow 1130-2-550, App and furnishing p	tual functions vance categori pendix L, para	s including care les, reviewing a agraph L2), res	eful monitor and respond solving empl	ing of employ ing to all cont oyee uniform	vee uniform cla tract-furnished	sses and reports (EF
Response: Y Remarks:	'ES	NO	NA			
See also <b>EP</b> 113	0-2-550, Cha	pter 8, Uniforn	ns for NRM	Staff for furt	her program gu	idance.

## Recreation Use Fees; ER 1130-2-550, Chapter 9

	per Recreation R 1130-2-550		am been implemented at all applicable Civil Works
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
2. Are appro (para 9-2.)	priate fees bei	ng charged for	specialized recreation sites, facilities and services?
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
500, Chapter	9 (for research	hing and evalua	on the guidance and criteria contained in EP 1130-2- ting fees at other local recreation sites) in order to ge for comparable facilities and services? (para 9-2.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
			tion been properly accounted for and deposited into the accordance with ER 37-2-10 and ER 1130-2-414?
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
5. Has a Gol (para 9-2.f.)	den Access/A	ge program bee	n implemented at all applicable Civil Works projects?
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
6. Are the Go (para 6-2.f.)	olden Access/	Age passports s	ecurely stored and properly accounted for?
Response:	YES	NO	NA

		, 11	alternate documentation beer irements of ER 1130-2-414?	
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA	
See also EP 1	130-2-550. Ch	anter 9. Recrea	tion Use Fees for further prog	gram guidance.

# Natural Resources Stewardship, ER 1130-2-540, Chapter 2

	el I (basic) inve 2, para 2-2.c.(1		mpleted covering all project lands? (ER 1130-2-
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
2. Is an infor	mation manage	ment system be	eing used to record inventory data? (para 2-2.c.(1))
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
	ening list of "spated? (para 2-2		pecies which may occur on project lands, been
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
where a "spec		eies is known to	d/ updated which indicates the broad habitat type occur, or where its habitat requisites are readily
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
congressional specific author	ly authorized n	atural resources as general autho	lated and approved to document and organize s management activities (i.e., established by project prities for stewardship responsibilities) which are to (3))
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
			d where necessary to support approved natural project lands? (para 2-2.c.(1) (b); 2-2.c.(4))
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA

7. Have copies of existing final Fish and Wildlife Service/ National Marine Fisheries Service endangered species recovery plans, which target Corps project lands and waters in a species recovery effort, been obtained/ accessed and reviewed for potential Corps action implementation. (para 2-2.c.(1) (a))				
Response: YES_ Remarks:	NO	NA		
evaluations, the inven	tory methodologies u	at: a summary of natural resources inventories and used, resource objectives, and site specific sources. (para 2-2.c.(4))		
Response: YES Remarks:	NO	NA		
9. Have General Plans been completed as appropriate on existing Corps fish and wildlife purpose lands which, either, will be administered by other State or Fish and Wildlife Service agencies, or in the case of fish and wildlife mitigation lands will be managed by the Corps? (para 2-2.c.(5))				
Response: YES_ Remarks:	NO	NA		
See also <b>EP</b> 1130-2-5	40 Chapter 2 Natura	al Resources Stewardshin further program guidance		

#### Pest Control Program for Civil Works Projects, ER/EP 1130-2-540, Chapter 3

and/or whose service contract	duties include s cts been traine	supervision of p d and/or certific	andle either general use or restricted use pesticides pesticide applicators or administration of pesticide ed (include re-certified in 3 year increments) in programs? (ER 1130-2-540, Chapter 3,
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
2. Has the uti (para 3-3.c.)	lization of gene	eral use rather t	han restricted use pesticides been encouraged?
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
3. Have service (para 3-3.d.)	ce contracts for	pest control re	esponsibilities been established where practicable?
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
	cide spills been dous Materials		reported in accordance with the District and project para 3-3.f.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
			ement programs to ensure they do not impact ical habitat? (para 3-3.g.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
6. Have store	d pesticides bee	en inspected on	at least a quarterly basis? (para 3-3.j.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA

proper pestici	de storage and	disposal metho	sponsible state and Federal agencies concerning ds, deteriorated container transfer, and current para 3-3.j. & 1 (1) (2))
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
			itted an annual pest control plan to their District ear? (para 3-4.c.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
the grantee to		ll Federal, state	e, easement, or permit contain a provision requiring e, and local laws, rules and regulations related to the
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
See also <b>EP</b> 1	130-2-540, Cha	apter 3, Pest Co	ontrol Program for further program guidance.

# Forest Service Pest Suppression Assistance at CW Projects, ER/EP 1130-2-540, Chapter 4 (NOTE: Participation in This Program Is Optional)

1. Has the District POC requested assistance in a timely manner from the nearest Forest Service Regional Forest Pest Management Office, if the desire for forest pest or disease suppression assistance under this program is anticipated in the upcoming year? (ER 1130-2-540, Chapter 4, para 4-2.b.(2))				
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA	
			g assistance complied with the milestones for forest Armed forces Pest Management Board?	
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA	
See also <b>EP</b> 1130-2-540, Chapter 4, Forest Service Pest Suppression Assistance for further program guidance.				

## The Corps of Engineers Volunteer Program, ER 1130-2-500, Chapter 10

		ons? (para 10-2	2.a.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
		ed in a manner a ), Chapter 10, pa	as to not displace any employee of the Corps of ara 10-2.b.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
		Coordinator becopara 10-c.(2))	en designated and has the designee been performing
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
		Coordinator bec (para 10-c.(4))	en designated and has the designee been performing
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
	teers receiving ly? (para 10-2		tion and training necessary to perform services safely
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
			being provided by the government or being provided (para 10-2.j. & k.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA

7. Are volunt (para 10-2.m.		dentified by na	me tags, volunteer emblem patches, caps, etc?
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
8. Are volunt (para 10-2.n.)		perly recognize	ed through appropriate award programs?
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
	teers being rein vice. (para 10		ual out-of-pocket expenses incurred in performing
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
			ntained at the project and is required statistical data (anagement System data base? (para 10-2.o.)
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
11. Is the pro	ject a participa	nt in the Corps	National Volunteer Clearinghouse?
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA
Caral, ED 1	120.2.550.63		Walandaan Duranan Can Ca (1
see also EP I	130-2-330, Ch	apter 10, COE	Volunteer Program for further program guidance.

# Aquatic Plant Control Program, ER 1130-2-500, Chapter 14

1. Have the applications of all herbicides been performed in compliance with applicable Federal and State laws, including the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act of 1972, as amended and the Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970? (EP 1130-2-500, Chapter 14, para 14-4.b.)				
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA	
Agreements, a	and Annual Wo		Studies, NEPA Documents, Local Cooperative finalized for management sites targeted for 50/50 cost (3) (4))	
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA	
3. Have APC funds (Construction General) been used to fund cost sharing aquatic plant actions on reservoirs, channels, harbors, and other water areas not under the jurisdiction of the Corps of Engineers or other Federal Agencies (less Corps or other Federal jurisdiction areas used for aquatic plant experimental purposes)? (para 14-2.a. & c.)				
Response: Remarks:	YES	NO	NA	
See also <b>EP</b> 1 guidance.	130-2-550, Ch	apter 14, Aquat	cic Plant Control Program for further program	